CHAPTER 208.

AN ACT TO VACATE A PORTION OF THE TOWN PLAT OF VERNON TOWNSITE, IN BLUE EARTH COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. That so much of the town plat of Vernon townsite in the county of Blue Earth, in this state, as is hereinafter described, be and the same hereby is declared to be vacated. That is

to say:

All that portion of said plat and the lots, streets and alleys therein, which lie north of a right line passing from the southwest corner of lot number four hundred and fifty-three (453), to and through the southeast corner of lot five hundred and ninety-one (591), to the eastern boundary line of said plot, and east of a right line passing from the southwest corner of lot number four hundred and fifty-three (453) north, to and through the northwest corner of lot number four hundred and thirty (430), and south of a right line passing east from the northwest corner of lot number four hundred and thirty (430), to the eastern boundary of said plot, also lot number five hundred and thirty-eight (538). Excepting therefrom the following streets and portions of streets, viz:

First. Main street.

Second. Ninth (9th) street from the west line of Emmet street,

to the eastern boundary of said plot.

Third. Emmet street from the north boundary line of Ninth (9th) street, to the south boundary line of Eleventh (11th) street. Fourth. Eleventh (11th) street from the west boundary line of

Main street, to the west boundary line of said plat.

Provided however. That nothing in this act contained shall be construed to affect or in any manner impair or interfere with the vested rights, privileges or easements of any person or persons in, to or upon any part or portion of the townsite vacated by virtue of this act.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 18, 1881.

CHAPTER 209.

AN ACT RELATING TO THE BOARD OF CONTROL OF RAMSEY COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The compensation for the services of the city and county physician, of the city of St. Paul, and county of Ramsey,

and for medicines required by patients, shall be such as may be established by the board of control of said county, but shall not exceed the sum of twenty-four hundred (\$\(\chi_{\chi}400\)) dollars per annum.

SEC. 2. The salary of the clerk of the board of control shall be

four hundred (\$400) dollars per annum.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 17, 1881.

CHAPTER 210.

AN ACT RELATING TO THE TRIAL OF ACTIONS FOR THE VIOLATION OF THE ORDINANCES OF THE VILLAGE OF WATERTOWN, CARVER COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. All offences against the ordinances of the village of Watertown, Carver county, Minnesota, may be prosecuted and tried before any justice of the peace in the township of Watertown, in said county of Carver.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 12, 1881.

CHAPTER 211.

AN ACT TO FIX THE COMPENSATION AND SALARY OF THE COUNTY TREASURER AND COUNTY ATTORNEY OF RAMSEY COUNTY, AND CERTAIN OFFICERS OF THE CIFY OF SAINT PAUL, THEREIN NAMED.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the salary of the county treasurer of Ramsey county, be and hereby is fixed at five thousand (\$5,000) dollars per annum, which shall be in lieu of all fees, perquisites, clerk hire and

other compensation.

SEC. 2. That the salary of the president of the board of public works of the city of Saint Paul, shall be six hundred (\$600) dollars per annum, and the salary of each of the other members of said board shall be five hundred (\$500) dollars per annum; the salary of the clerk of the board of public works, shall be the sum of fifteen hundred (\$1500) dollars per annum, and he shall receive in addition for clerical assistance the sum of six hundred (\$600) dollars per annum; and said salaries shall be in lieu of all tees, perquisites and